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10 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) = 

HINDERING INVESTIGATION. = ·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 70 DAYS. 

In the:. ll!B. tter of Disciplinary 
.Proceedings ~gaitl~t 

Julia Guadagno .. 
t/a Saa Going Tom.vs 

· 151+ Scotland Road 

) 

) 

) 

· Orange , . N 11 J ~ ~ · ) 

Holder of Plenary Retai.l Consumption ) 
License C-46, 'issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of th~· City of Orange~ . ) 
- - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - - = - - = = = ' ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

James Aa P&lmieri, Esq0,~Attorney for Licertsee 
Edward Ft}.Ambrose, Esq"' Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

·The Hearer· has filed the following_ report h~reiri~ 

Hearerws·Report 

Licensee. pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

On September 11, 16 and 3.0, 1967, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling in .and upon yotir 
licensed premises, viz., the makihg and accepting 

·of bets in a lottery,·commonly known.as the 'numbers 
game' on said dates of September 11 a11d 16, 1967, 
and on horse races on said dates of September 11 and 
30,- 1967; in violation.of .Rule 7 of State Regulation 
No.- 20-. · 

. On September 11 and 16, 1967 you alio~ed, permitted 
and· suffered tickets and participation r.ights in a 
lottery, co'mmonly knmm as the ~numbers game 11 to be 
sold.and offered for sale in and upon your licensed 
premises; .in violation of Rule 6 of St~.te .Regulation 
Nol3.20e 

On Octob~r 6, 1967, you, directly pr indi~ectly, 
failed, on demand, to produce, exhibit. and surrender 
to Investigators of the Division of A;,11.coholic Beverage 
Cotitrol of the Departm~nt of Law and.}µblic Safety of 
the State of New Jersey, and to mak~ ~yailable to them 
for their inspection a photosta~ic oi;.pther. true copy. 
of application for your ·current lice1J;.s,~:, as required . 

. by Ruie 16 of State Regula ti on No~; 2(~(~- ·' ~nd failed to 
facilitate, hindered, delayed and caufs·1r~.d the hindrance 
and delay of an investigation and ins~plb·ction then and 
there being made of your licensed bu;,~:~~iness and premise.s 
by said Investigators; in violation of" Rule 35 of State 
Regulation Noll' 20(1) 0 
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The Division offered the testimony of several ABC 
agents in substantiation of the chargesQ · 

Division Agent S (who possessed ample experience in 
gambling investigations, including horse race and numbers betting) 
gave the following account: Pursuant to specific assignment to 
investigate gambling activity in the licensed premises, accom- .' 
panied by Agents M, R and G, he entered the licen~e4 premises,· 
characterized -as a, neighborhood tavern that caters to a luncheon « 

·trade, on September 11, 1967, at approximately 12~30 p..,;m .• The 
agents po~itioned themselves at the far end of th~ bar opposite 
the telephone· booth$ A male referred to as Sam, and identified as 
Sisto Caliciotti (son-in-law of the licensee) was tending .baro · 
Assisting Sam.behind the bar was the licen~ee 9 s husband, Thomas 
Guadagno, usually referred to as nsea Going Tom$ i~ .. Upon entry. the 
patronage consisted of approximately./twenty-five males@ This 
number decreased by ten or fifteen. · 

To the left of the agents, Agent-S noted the presence of 
a group o"f nabout four males,- that had had their dinner and were 
talking, conversing about horses and races this date~ One of these 
males was referred to as 'Dick'; the other male was referred to as· 
'Danny•, his employer~ 0 · The agents entered into the conversation. 
The questioning then disclosed the following: 

11 Q Where was the bartender Sam? 
A The bartender was right opposite us~ In fact, he was 

serving us beer. We had just entered when we heard·· 
the conversatlon. 

Q Will you detail the conversation? 
A The one male who was unidentified yelled out and said. 

to Dick, 'Put another ten on Moon Trip for mee1' Then 
Dick took a ten dollar bi~l from this male, and he 
prooeeded behind us to the telephone booth anq placed 
a call. · 

Q . Did you determine what 'Moon Trip' ,·was? 
A Yes. 'Moon Trip 1 · was a horse running ,in the 7th race 

this date$ 
Q' When Dick accepted the ten dollars fra·m the male patron 

where was Sam, the bartender?· 
A Sam was right opposite us at the bar&" 

Upon completion of the telephone call ·Dick returned to 
his position at the bar ti Agent M stated that in hi·s·/'opinion a hci.rse · 

·named Carteret (running in the same race) was· a better horse. · Danny 
agreed with M. A:t .this point Sam yelled, nnoi:l. 9 t call those bets in.ci 
Give them to .me. I' 11 take them." M threw two dollar bills· on the · .. · 
bar (which fell off_-the bar to the floor) and:·said, ugive me.a_}deuc.e. 
on Carteret. 0 Sam responded, u I am only kidding$ I am no bookieu· 
and··, he returned the agent's money" 

Then Danny said, n Sh, keep it quiet 0 .:Don't let _sea 
.Going hear youQ He donvt go for that stuff itj·her8 $~0@ But ir 
you got anything coming he u 11 give· it to youo· See Same" At / 
that time Sam was ttright behind th~ baron 

S detailed the next occurrence as folicbws~ "The same 
male.when we first entered who placed $10 on'joon Trip he again 
yelled up to Dick, a Put another $10 on Moon 'In.ip for me. u · Dick · 
went to this male and picked up a $10 bill a~dl placed· it in his 
pocket and went to the phone booth and placea .. A call and came .. 
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hack a.nd said, 1 11ha.t guy got 50 bucks on that horse. He 1 s nuts. 
He 8 s c:razy .. •n The male who called out the bet was approximately 
five feet distant from Dick and approximately seven or eight 
feet distant from Agent s. Questioned as to who was behind the 
bar at.thattiine, S responded, "Sea Going was at the near end of 
the bar taking care of the front, and Sam was taking care of the 
rear s~ctiono 11 

· · Sam was directly opposite ·Dick. S had no dif.fi­
cul ty seeing_ or hearing the activity which he described~ 

·when Agent M said to Dick, "I like Carteret. Give me 
a deuce across th.e board on Carteret in the 7th",· Dick said·, 
~'Wait a minute~ I got to write this dow:n~ n He asked Sam fbr: a 
piece of paper. and a -pencil and Sam handed 

1 
Dick· paper- and pern~il 

· ftom the bac~'.bar. Dick went into the men. s·room followed bi .· 
Agents.San~ G~·made potations of the bets~and soon rejoin~d the 
group· at the bar., r . . 

·Ag-ent R asked Dick, "Does ·that man· take numbers be·bs, ·\ · 
too?" Upon receiving.an affirmative response from Dick, R . 

· said,. 0 Gi ve me 363 for a dollar", . S said naive me ·711. for a.· dol-
lar0, G played.·318 for a dollar and M played 864:for:a.. _dbllare . 

. Dick .took the money, went to· the te1e·phone booth, dialed a number· 
and ~o~menced talking.· Se~ Goin~ Tom ran from his position ~t 
the.bar, pushed Dick _aside, disconnected the _call and said, "Donwt· 
do that! What is .the ·matter with you? Want_ to get me close.d-? . 
I got twenty~f"ive days for ·that. You don't know who is i:n 
here@ ·. Go across the street in the booth and call that stuff in~ u . 
Later, .,\Then Sam was positioned in front of Dick and .the p.gents:, .. 
Dick said,. '~Listen. . If you guys have anything coming ·see S_am 
in~ the morn1ng; .he 1 11 give you _the money. n · 

Accompanied by M, s enter~d· the licensed premises on 
·September 16 at approximately 11 a111m •. They position~d them­
selves at .the ttend of·. the bar near the front. entrance I,) 

0 Sam·· 
was· teiiding bar.". 11 and G entered the tavern at ·noonti'lne~ S · 

·· joiried- Dick who was positioned at-_ the far end. Of the. bar«> . , Dick 
said,. "What number· d~d you play last week? ; I was worried., · .. I 
thought you played 713 •. That nlirnber came outfi~ 0 . S responded, 

· 0 No,. I didn.1 tplay .713"' I played 711~" Di(;;k asked s, nyott ,~; · 
. want something -today?n ·After S re;Jponded aff:i.l'_ma tively' Dick~·. 

· s~1id, "Whatever· you want, wirte it on dupli¢ate paper. so I · ca.n 
keep· a record •. This way I won 1 t get confused'.~ and when I go to 
the hook· the· records will ma tc;h" n · · 

S reJoined the other agents., Upori ~equest, Sam fur-· 
ni.shed S with· paper· and pencil• He. wr0te SJlVHral. numbers bets 
on. the bar, in duplicate, totaling four dollars·~ S went from 
the front e-nd of the bar to the far end where Dick was seated and 

. handed him a duplicate set of numbers and four dollars 0 Dick .. saj_d, 
urr the$e three -- if your numbers come out;·see Samf> He 911 take 
care of it.". S rejoined his group, thanked.:sam and said,· "I 

·played· four numbers. I donLt know if I'll p~ here Monday or not, 
, bi1t I' 11 be here Tuesday"' · Hold the money for me e" The ag·ents 
depa~ted at 12:45 p.me 

, . -Refer~ing to Septemb~r.30, A~ent S·t~stified 'that he 
entered the tavern with M at approximately ]2 noon. They ~osi­
tioned themselves at the far end of the bar·~ : -Sea Going Tom and a 

,male identified as James_ Fazio were tending_ ·Jar~ The patronage 
consist~d ?f approximately ten males~ Aft~~ ~estif~ing that he 
noted Dick s presence in the tavern, the \'~~g~·at. testified as 
follows: 

·. i•Q · How did you b?dom~ aware of hini.1;i:' . 
·(v A' Dick was sta~ding in front with, i)artny., We went to ·the 
l 
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far end of ·th~ bar but ·p1ck recognized us~ He yelled, 
we waved, and he cam~ down, ~Handsome Boyl Handsome 
Boy! i 

Did you recognize that name? -
It was a horse running that dayQ And M hollered, 
'Youire crazy~ DrQ Fager is the horse today~ 1 

Dick said, YYou 1 re crazye I put fifty dollars on r 

~andsome Boy Gl ' 

v.Jhere was Dick, where was M, and where ~ere you in 
this exchange? . 
Dick was at the· near end of the bar when we entered, 
and we· proceeded· to the rear end of the bar ... · We had to 
~alk practically the entire length to get from the 
front to the rear, and as he walked toward us with a 
colored male he hollered,. WHandsome Boy! Handsome 
Boy!i· telling us we should play this horse, he had 
fifty dollars on it@ ~ 
How far .... ..,.. 
He was hollering to us as he walked0 He was yelling 
it coming towards us Q ti 

Dick then got in a huddle with the a·gents and said, 
0 You know, you guys, , I hope you ain't cops · ~· o qi., You know, Sam, 
Tommy's son-in-law, thinks you guys are cops~ In fact, he thinks. 
you are'', indicating Agent So Sea Going Tom was tending bar in 
that section. Continuing, Dick said, "He thinks you are cops, . 
but I don 1 t think you are.. All right?" M then said, "H_ere, put 
a fin on the nose for me on Handsome Boyo" Dick.took the money. 
and said,. "You are in, buddy. n The agents departed from the 
tavern with Dick at approximately 1 p~m~ ~-

On crqss examination the agent admitted that at noon­
time the.patronage was heavy due to the luncheon trade and the .. 
bartenders would be busier than usuale Referring to September 11, 
the agent conceded that he did not know whether or not Sam heard · 
Dick-say, ·"If you gµys have anything coming: s<:ie .Sam in_ the morn­
ingo" Referring to September 16, neither Sea Going Tom nor Ham 
heard Dick and the agent discuss the question whether the agent 
had played the number 713 or the number 711 on the previous date0 

The testimony of ABC Ag@nt M, who{ accompanied Agent S 
on all the dates.mentioned in the charges, was mainly corrobora­
tive of the testimony offered by S as to the matters essential · 
to the disposition of the charge·s i\ In particular; referring _to 
September 11 ~ he testified that Sam was standlng behind the bar·-

. opposite ;the group when the male patron saiq. to Dick, ucould you 
.. put another $10 on Moon Trip for-me." Referring to September 30, 
. Dick shouted "Handsome Boy~ Handsome Boyn (~he name of a ra.ce 
·horse running that day) in a tone of voice so.loud that everyone 
in the tavern should have'heard hime Dick ~ccepted the $5 bet. 
from M 0 right on the bare n The bets on the"numbers 711, 864· 

1318 and 363, each for one dollar, were wri tt.en on the bar . and 
.··_the bart$nder Sam was in a position to obsetve the numbers 

writingr) 

Addition~lly M testified that on.~~ptember 16 Sam was 
in aposition to hear Dick request Agent S 119 write his numbers 
play in duplicateC!l Although the numbers plm'.~ was written·on. the 
bar, he could not say that Sam observed the:triting. of th~ · 
numbers® 

c'. 

. . Agent G testi_fied- that he partic1,p~aited in the fnvesti-
. ga tion of the licensed premises on Sept embefi 11, September 16 and . 
October 6, . 1967 ce It was stipulated that hi.$; t.estimony concerning 



BULLETIN 1,80?· .. PAGE .5 ·. 

the. ocqurr·ences .of September 11 arid· S.eptember 16 would be similar,. 
to .the test~m9ny: off~red ·by Agents S and·M~ 

.. ..·· .. · On Oc;tober 6, accompanied· Py Agent R and two uniformed 
policemen of the ·.orange Police Department G.;en.tered the tave:rn at • 

. approxima~ely '..6:15 p.mt> in order to inspec·t; the premises and·· · 
·.examine· the ·lic·ense applicationo . Te~ding bar was .a person kno".ln · 
· as n the ~he:r:iff" ·and· as Jimmy Cl Sea Going Tom Wa$ s.ea ted , in. the 
rear· qf ·•the room. The, agents displayed their credentials arid 
indentifi?d·thems~lves as ABC agents to Guadagnolll«'R informed . 
Guadagn9 tha~ 'betting activities had been ob!;)erved in the.tavern·, 

. whe:reupon Guadp.giJ,o. denied th~ occurr~n~e and, using an' <!>~scene .· 
. word, .. told. the·ag~nts to'. l~av.e thepremise.s.P. GuaQ.agno rose from 
· ·hi~. chair,. h~ .wfis. ''up.set". and nscreaming~ 0 Upon being· asked 

aga.iri f'.o.r:tl1:e.: l~cen~e .q.ppl~ca pion, Guadagno told the. agents,, "Get 
out of my> place,. ·g.et«,out o 11 .. Finally the , agent· offered :the follow ... 

·· ing te$ti'mony: < · : .. ·. ·. .. . . . . · · 
'' 

...... ;·.·.: ..•. :~'.:.·' ..... ~Q•·.··.>·~····· ~ift;~:gmi~~'.tie!~u ·.~. the esta~lishmenU. ·. . · .... ·. 
. DUr.~ng· tli~t· .ti.me· how w·as ~he cq.nduqttng. himself? . 

·. A'. FI$ was·· :jUirJ.ping around, screaming, ·holler,ing and· 
causi!lg. a. di,s:.turbance on the premis~s. · Everybody 
was· :t..oo~ihg .·a :t us, and th~y Wt?r.e: standing up wan ting· · 

·to kn.ow>wha,t was. happening\!) · 
O · · T.hen what did you.·and the other agent do? 

. ·.A· "Not.· wanting: to cause a disturpance seeing that Mr. 
>. ,. :-.Guadag!lo would not· cooperate with us along with the 
... · :· o~·ange, -.Police, we departed the pre~ises o" 

.. ·.·~ ' ' . . ,' 

· · Th~ a·g~ri.t·s· ·were not furnished with the copy of· the 
liceri~e ~P~iication nor did they irispect the licens~d ~remise~~ 

. . "On ... cross examination G testified that· he di'rected his 
·inquiries to G11adagno·lD;stead·of.the bartender.because he hf3:d. 
p+'evi6µ$1Y observe<i Guadagno. acting.in a mal'l:a.gerial capacity anQ. 
serv~11g. Pcttron.s. · · · · · . · . . . · 

- . ·....... . . .. . . I 

T:t -J;~as stipulated that the testimony of .Agent R (who 
assisted· in th~ inve.stiga tion on September Li, September 16 and 

.October .6J.would be cumulativee .. 

. · . . In .. d'efense :of the charges the 1icer).see, Jiilia Guadagno, 
testified ~bat she operated the licensed premises under the trade 

. name Sea ·Going Tom's (which is the name· by which her husband· 
Thomas· Guadagno is coqimonly known); that her son-in-law, Sisto 
C:.~.liciotti (known as Sam or· Samuel) is employed by he1=- as the 1.~bY···· 
t;j_rc·s ba.rtender; that her husband "once in. a whtl(2J he goes·. in for <:1. 

half-hour, an hour during ltmch hour; n that she instructed her c:·:n ... '" 
ployees hot. to ever allow g~mbling in the tavern and she was not 
in th.e licensed· premises on the dates alleged in the .charges o 

' ' ' 

. ·on Crosi .examination the.licensee conceded ·that her 
husband part:Lci.pated in the management of tl~e tavern bus1ness sucb 
as 11iring· and firing and gave instructions tQ· her. son-in-la-w·~ 

' ' 

Sisto F. Caliciotti (Sam) testifi~~ that he.w~s ·the 
son-in~law of Thoma.s and Julia Guadagno& He~, had tended bar~ at 
the licensed premises for a number of years~ 'He was constantly 
instru.cteq by. his father-in"":"law and mother~tn.:;..:1~w not ·to a11ow 
o:r. pertrd~ gambling in the tavern~ . When que:.3;:t~;ttoned. as to whether 
or· not he· nheard and . saw evidences· of horse ·;b~jt.s'i being made· ard 
bets• on nnmbers being placed in ·your p:resenc:<~:n pn Sept~~mbc~r 11 
'or S~ptember 16~ he replied: · 
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11 No, sirG The only numbers or horse bets or whatever they 
J~ay they were that were ever placed in my place were by 
those four agents r~gardless of their names in the last 
~iD:Ce I have been the~eo They are the only numbers that 
were placed or tri~d to have been placed as they s~y, and 
I do not see them at one tim~ write a numberQ They were 
writing on the bar, but whether they were writing numbers,· 
I don't know~ Whether they went in. the bathroom to place· 
a ho.rse bet ·I don 9 t knowQ As far as this Dick and·Dan .-

. he says ·a ·colored man with. horse slips ·or whatever 
h~ said, he might have had in his pocket at the time, I 
didnit see himf)· I did:h~t .see them give a bete" 

Caliciotti recalled that on September 11 at approxi~ 
mately 12:30 p.m~, when the ABC agents first entered the tavern; 
he was behind the bar tending- to t~e needs of more than forty 
patrons~ A temporary waiter was serving the tables and occa­
sionally assisting behind the bare The witness heard n.o conver­
sation between an unidentified male a~d Dick concerning a $10 
bet·ort Moon Trip and did not observe Dick 3oing to the telephone. 
In order to serve the patrons he was constantly moving behind the· 
barip However~ at approximately 1 p·Eime "the place empties outn 
and at that time he heard one of the agents express an opinion 
that he liked Carteret better~ The testimony then continued as 
follows~ 

Q 
A 
Q 
A 

Did you hear anybody ask Dick, one of ·these agents, ·M 
particularly, if he could put $2 across or on the nose 
on Carteret? 
That is the ·only. part I heard and, kiddingly · -- I 
didn't think what I was saying ~- probably rl11 take 
the beti not_knowing like they claim, place bets w~th 
Dicke never knew Dick was a bookie. He 1 s been a 
gardener since I know him~ 
When you heard that part you said what? 
Kiddingly I said, 'I'll take the bet~' 
Then what happened? 
One of them -- I donit know which feliow did -- one of 
them throwed $2 at me. 
Where did it go? 
On the floor in front of.me. 
What did you do? 
I picked it up and gave it back to him~ I says, 1 I 
don't take no bets here.' I said, •r:was just kidding~' 
That is all. That is the most converstaion I ever had 
with them that I could remember." 

At no time did.Di.ck point him (Sam) out and say, 0 If you have 
anything. coming, '·send one guy here in the morning and Sam will 
give it to you." 

On Saturday, September 16, at noontime; the tavern was 
as busy as during the week. On that day he may have given S . 
pencil and paper.,, but not for the purpose of "wri~ting numbers bets 0 · 

He observed JS wr'i ting -Ott the pad on the bar;. he did not oqserve 
what S was(writing nor did S disclose what p·e was writingQil 

The -witness admitted hearing Sea Coihg Tom tell Dick 
(while Dick was, in the telepho~e booth), urg :you h~we anythlng 
to do, to go across the street 0 and ''Ge-c ouie.· of my place, you 

',1 know I don' t allow it e We never di_d (I 
11 

On cross examination the witness test&fied that Dick 
frequently discussed h0rses 'i) He would tell 1P:Lck to cease the 
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dicussion. He never observed Dick accept money or write any­
thing down~ 

'11homas Guadagno (Sea Going Tom) testified that on 
September 11.he did not see Dick take any bets& He observed 
Agent S "walking up a.nd down to two or three fellows and waik:Lng 
down to Dick and Vince Balo:p.ey@n Vince (a part time employeeJ 
informed Guadagno that nthis man gave Dick some money and tickets 
going to use your phone" and Guadagno "ran over there and grabbed 
him before he got to .the phone·and put him out, atld I haven't seen 
him sinceo 0 quadagno then testified as follows: 

"Q· You say you went over there and grabbed him@ Where 
did you go? From the front of the bar? 

A From the back of the bar to the front, and I grabbed 
Dick before he got to the phone, and I told him, 
'Don 1 t use my phone,. _,.If you want to use a phone 
they got a phone across the street and down the 
streetQ'n 

On September 30 Jimmy was tending bar" When questioned 
as to whether or not he was helping behind th~. bar, the witness 
responded, 0 I go in every afternoon, look around, help a little; 
if" I have nothing to do I stand outside .. " He 'denied seeing Dick 
in the tavern at all. on September 30~ 

After testifying that the license .is in his wifees 
name, that he turned over the business to his wife in 1960 and 
that he goes in and out of the tavern to 0 1o·ok after thingsn or 
just talk, Guadagno was a·sked, nno you help out once in a while?" 
He replied, nr jump in and help oute 0 He.was not on the payroll, 
he did not consider himself an employee or a manager$ He stated, 
nr ju.st go in and help out half-hour, hour sometimeso" He never 
saw or heard any gambling activity in the taverna 

Concerning the occtirrence of October 6 he gave the 
following account: As he walked in the side door, s, two other 
ABC agents and two policemen from the Orange police force were 
in the taverno S walked toward him and asked, °Can I see you a 
minute?" The testimony continued as follows: 

0 Q What did you say? 
A I says, 'What do you want to see me about?Y Ee 

says, 'We are agents* We want to see your license~i 
I says' I vn1a t for? i He says' ! F101r allowing 
gambling@~ I said, •rr there was any gambling 
going on here why didn't -you loq,k· them up? Why 
do you come no1r1?' He say~, 'We 1;Ja.nt t.o see your 
license~' I said, 2 I got n~thing to do with 
the license" That belongs to my wife41 1 I walked 
out and they walked out0 ~:hat i:s. all that was 
saidw" 

He did not employ obscene language, nor did.he say, naet out of 
heref)n 

On ci'qoss examination the wJtness, in Et1~m-:0nce, reiterated 
the test:tmony he offered on direct 4) He again. t~.sserted tba t on the 
evening of October 6 S was present with two d~).h!cr ABC agr-~nts and 
two local policement and that S interrogated blm concerning the · 
lj.cense $ 
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In rebuttal S testified that he did not accompany 
Agents R and G and the two policemen in the licensed premises on 

. October 6 at 6:15 p.;rne He had assigned the two agents to visit 
the licensed premises and awaited their return at the Orange 

· police headquarters@ · 

Thus, the essentia.l issue presented for adjudication 
·is factual" 

During the course of the hearing the lfcensee moved to 
dismis~ the charges preferred against here I reserved tleci~ion 
thereon and xecommend that the motion be-denied0 · 

Succinctly stated, the attorney for the licensee asserts 
that there is insufficient evidence to warrant a finding that the 
licensee allowed' permitted and suf.:fered the violations~ ' 

It is a firmly established principle that disciplinary 
proceedings against liquor licensees are civil. in nature and 
require .proof by a preponderance of the believable evidence only© 
Butler Oak T~vern Vo Division.of Alcoholic Beveraee Control? 20 · 
N.J& 373 (1956); Freud v. Davis, 64 NaJ. Supero 2 2 (App® Div@ 
1960); Howard Tavern, Inc._, v., Di vision of Al~c_gh,9lic Beverage 
C_ontrgl (App Div. 196.2), not officially reported, reprinte~. in 
Bulletin 1491, Item l@ _ 

In appraising the factual picture presented herein, 
the credibility of witnesses must be weighed .. · Testimony to be 
believed must not only proceed from the mouth of a er.edible 
witness but must be credible in itself"' It must be such as the 
common experience and observation of mankind can approve as .. 
probable in the· circumstances. §.pagnuolo v<JJ Bonnet, 16 NoJ ()> 546 
(1954); Gallo v. Gallo, 66 N.Je Supere 1 (Appo ·Div~ 196l)i1J 

The general rule in these cases ls that the finding 
must be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded 
on a reasonable c·ertainty as to the probabilities· arising from 
a fair consideration of the evidence@ 32A C~J.So Evidence, sec~ 
10420 .. 

·I purposefully observed the demeanor of the witnesses 
as they testified and made a careful analysis and evaluation of 
their testimony~ 

ABC Agent S convincingly depicted a horse race bet on 
September 11 between an unidentified patron arid a patron identi­
fi~d as Dick@ At the time of the occurrence described, Sam (the 
bartender) was placed as being 11 right opposi t~. us at the bar€) n 
Additionally, he depicted a horse race bet betw~en Agent M and 
Dick, and·the accepta~ce of a.numbers bet by D,ick from each of 
the agents$ 

The ABC agents presented a graphi.c p:~.cture of the 
numbers playing engaged in with Dick on the ba~. on September 16~ 
The conversation that S had with the bartende~· clearly indicated 
that Sam was aware of that gambling activityo 

Referring to the date of September 3~~ S's.tes~imony_ 
clearly showed that M placed a horse race bet ~~th Dick tallowing 
a loud diJcussion of the merits of two horses •. 



Particularly referri.ng to Charges 1 .and 2, I observe 
that it is well established that a licensee cannot escape the 
consequences of the occurrence of incidents~ ·such as hereinabove 
related, on the licensed premiseso A licensee may not avoid 
his responsibility for conduct occurring on his premises by 
merely closing his eyes and ears© On the contrary, licensees 
or their agents or employees must use their eyes and ears, and 
use them effectively, to·prevent the improper use of their pr~m­
iseso J3i.lowith V@ Pa.~ic~ Bulletin 527, Item 3; Re Ehrlich, 
Bulletin 1441,' Item 5;' Re. Club $'J;erui;lla~, Incl?, Bulletin 1557 
Ite'm 1 ~ Most certainly, the lie ens ee n suf f erecl'i · the aforesaid 
gambling activities to ta~e place on the licensed premiseso See 
Essex Holdin Cor ~ v® ~ock, 136 N0JQL@ 28e . 

. As to Charge 3, the agents who participated in that 
part qf the investi~ation made thei.r identities known to Thomas 
Guadagno* Guadagno s refusal· to produce the license application 
on the two occasions he was requested to produce it and his re-· 
quest that the agents depart from the premises mindered and de-

· layed the investigation© Furthermore, ·Guadagno· s testimony that 
three ABC agents (including S) participated in the investigation 
on.Friday evening, October 6 was nbt credible$ · 

After considering and evaluating all of the evidenc·e . 
adduced herein, and the legal principles applicable thereto, I 
conclude that the Division has.proved its case by clear and 
convincing testimony·and by a fair preponderance of the credible 
evidence~ I therefore recomrne:. ~·:: that the lice11see be found guilty 
·or the chargese 

_ The licensee has no prior adjudicated. record of sus­
pension of license~ I further recommend that. the license be 
suspended on Charges l:· and 2 for sixty days (.fi.~ Rei_}{er, Bulletin 
1780, Item 4) and on Charge 3 for t~n days (cf Ill Re Finan,. 
Bulletin 1711, Item 6), making a total suspens:ton of seventy 
dayso . 

gonQ..lusions and Order 

Exceptions to the Hearerns report and· arguement with 
reference ·thereto were filed by the attorney for the licensee 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation Noe 16a 

·I rind that the exceptions have beel'i ,either covereq ~ 
by~the ~earer in his report or are without me~it& 

. 'ri~ving earefully considered the etitir~ record herein, 
including the t:ranscrj.pt of the testimony the.· 1;Hearer 1 s -repor.t 
and the exceptions and arguments filed wilh ref~rence thereto, 
I concur in ihe Hearer 8 s findings and conclusi6ps and adopt his 
recommendations0 

Accordingly, it is on this 5th day o~f June~ 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consump~tiJ>P License C-46; 
issued by the Municipal Board of. Alcoholic Be~:~H,"'p,ge Control of 
the City of 01~ange to Julia Guadagno~ t,&a Sea !Li1.bing Tomi s, for 
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premises 154 Scotland Road, Orange, -be and the same is hereby 
suspended for the balance Qf' its term, vize, until midnight 
June 30, 1968, commencing/at 2:00 a.m. Wednesc;lay, June 12, 1968; 
and it 1s further · 

'f 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspende.d until 2 :00 am Wedn~s­
day, August 21, 1968~ 

Joseph M. Keegan 
Director 

By order dated Jline 11 1968, the 'suspension was 
deferred to commence at 2:00 .a~m. Wednesday, July. 
10, ·1968 and to terminate at 2:00 a.ma Wednesday, 
September 18, 1968e. 
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... ·. ~· : .. ,~. :· __ .~ 

2@ RECAPITIJLAJION OF ACTIVITY BV @UARTERLV.PERIODS'FRO~ Jll.Y lD R967 YfiftOUGH JU\!E 30, 1968. ; . . 

fat Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 'th Quarter! 
Jul)! A~.Sept Oct .. NovoDec., Jan.,FeboHarch 4pr .. Hay June Totai 

ARRESTS2 
Tofal n1JJ1ber of persons arrested 

Licensees and employees 
Bootleggers 
ABC Agent impersonator 

SEIZURESi 
Motor vehicles - cars 

· - trucks 
s·ri lls ~ 50 gallons or tNl~r 
Alcohol - gallons · · 
Mash"." gallons · · 
Distilled alcoholic beverages= ~a!Xons 
Wine - gallons , 
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages ~ ~al!ons 

, RETAIL LICENSEES: '.\ .. 
Premises inspected 
Premises where alco bevsQ were gauged 
BoHles gauged · · 
Premises where violations were found· 

Violations Found 
Unqualified employees 
No Fol"m E-:-lql-A on premises 

.Appl icatlon copy not avanable 
Other mercantile business 
Disposal permit necessary 
Prohibited signs · 
Imhoroper beer taps 
Ot er violations 

STATE LICENSEESi . 
·premises inspected · 
License applications Investigated 

COMPLAINTS11 
Complaints assigned for investigation 
Investigations completed · . 
Investigations pending 

LABORf\TORV: 
Analyses made 
Ref ills from -licensed premises - bottles 

. Bottles from .unlicens-ed premises 
IDENTIFICATION: 

Cdrninal. fingerpdnt identif§c:.itions made · 
Persons ffogerprinted for non-criminal purposes 
Ident. ~ontacts ~/other enforcement'.agencies 
Mv· ide;1fifications via fll.,_.J,,State Police teletype 

· oISCIPLINARV' PROCEEDINGSa .· . 
. Cases transmitted to municipalities 

Violations ir.wolved 
Sale during prohibited hours 

· Sale to minors. 
Fall1Jre to close pram .. dur .. proh" hours 

'. Sale fo non-members by clubs· · · 
Possessing chilled beer (DL lie&) 

C•::J~Js insti ·l1Jfod at Division 
Violations involved 

Possessing I iquor ncr~ truly labeled 
Pcr:ni Hing loHcry aciy. on premises 
Sele's fo minors· . 
Sales during prohibited hours 
Beverage Tax Law non-compliance 
Fraud in application 
Perm i tt-i ng bookmaking on pr em i s·es 
P.erm i Hing misc.,, gambling on premises 
Permitting immoral acfy., on premises 
F renJd and front 1 

• 

Permitting hostess acr/., on ,premises 
Unqualified employees -
Hindering investigation . 
Permitting foul language on premises 
Sale below filed ptlce ' .· 
Permitting lottery & bookmaking on premises 

n . 

78 

'° 

80 
32 
.16 

19 
1,44, -. 

.980 

22 
23. 
l; 
10 

94 
120 
30·. 
10 
8 

15' 

i 
9 . 
~ 
ij 

' 2 
\ 2 
~ 

' 
Refail~r-to-retailer sales 3· · 
Ccnduci· i ng bus I ness as a ru I sance 3 

. ,· 

1,988 
. 1,&5a 
25,709. 
. 594 .· 

508 . 
97 

'l~-
16 

·U· 
2 
n 

. 80 

i,171 
1,116 
\318) 

224 
161 
'21 

23 
843 
578 

. 55* 
. 61 . 

6 
11.. 
. '1 

6 
lq 
2 

.1 
iJ . 

1 

; 
l· 
2. 

.\ .. 

17 
,924 

. 588. 
1 

. 20' 
. ·22 

,9 . a.-
. .' 2. 

l 
l . 

. 111* 

. 127 
;o 
14. 
.7 
8 

18 
6 ., 
t 
7 

. 4 
; 
~ 
l 

. .1 

' .l 
2. 

. .., 

n .. 67 
. 5 .. 79 ·._ 
s1 •. 76 . 

.106 
- 61 

l · 
99* 

· 114 
. 29 

9 
21 
lf 
5 
; 
.2. 
5 
2 ,, 
3 
2 
2 
1 
1 
5 

Sales to infoxicated persons . 3 -
fail" to close prem. dur .. proh~ hours .2. · 1 · 

. '168 
91 
76 
l 

. 277 
···., l;ti-

ti.1555. 
4J900) 
. \660 

-1,02s . 
66q. 
110 

'.' 90 
'4.,674 
3,130 

2 

85 
91 . 
46 
55' 
4· 

·3 
.2 

357~· 
422 
95 
44 
i~3 
42 
ltO 
i7 
15 
l~ 
t~ 
.!.) 

10 
9 
8 

5 
4 
3 
; 

. I . ·. . . . . . : . . . . . . . . ~ , 
*Includes folJr cancellation proceedings - Ucense ! ssvad beyond Umi tat Ion$ Hceii.s'~\)mprovidently Issued for prem. ises 

at which sale of foodstuffs Is not primary and priac!pal businessi f1·~n;::.sale beyond scope of speci::iiL -
· alcohol permit, and license Improvidently ~ssue~ by reeson of convlot~h}n.of ·offQcer for crime · · 

i nvol vi ng moral forp i tvd~. · · 
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3e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (WAGERING) - FOUL 
LAl~GUAGE - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Joseph J. Norato and Elizabeth 
Ma1 Norato 

t/a J & E Bar 
499 Centre Street 
Trenton, N ~JG, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption· 
License C-165, issued by the City . ) 
Council of the City of Trentone ) 
~ ~ ~ - ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~·~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees, by Joseph J. Norato, Pro se 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead non vult to charges alleging that they 
permitted o~ the licensed premises (1) on April 20-21, 28 and 
May 3-4, 1968, gambling (pool games for money stakes), ih viola­
tion of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20, and (.2) on March 27 

.and April 28, 1968, foul langu_~ge by patrons, in violation of . 
Rule 5 of State Regulation No@ 20$ 

Licensees have a previous record of suspension of 
llcense by the municipal issuing authority for fifteen days 
effective April 6, 1964, for sale to minors and permitting minors 
to loiter on the ·licensed premises in violation of local regula-. 
tions~ · 

The license will be suspended on the first charge for 
fifteen days (~~...,.Pete & Gene0dinc2i Bulletin~l769, Item 6) and 
on the second.charge for ten ays lRe Kirb~, .BuJletin 1792, Item 
1), to which will be added five days by rea·son of the record of 
suspension of license for dissimilar violation occurring within 
the past five years (R~ Piesel Inn~ Inc;,grpor__.~~g, Bulletin 1786, 
Item 6), or a total of thirty days, with ~emission of five days 
for the plea entered~ leaving a net suspension of' twenty-five 
4ays. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of June 1968, · 

ORDEREJ?. that Plenary Retail Consumption License c.,,.165, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to Joseph Je 
Norato and Elizabeth Mo Norato, t/a J & E Bar, for premises 
499 Centre Street, Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for the balance of ·its term, vize ~ until midntght, t.Tune 30, 
1968, cornmencing at 2 aom• Monday, June 17,_l968, and it 1s 
further 

ORDERED that any renewal licens~ t~~t may be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended un:L.l...l 2 aGmQ Friday, 
July 12, 19680 

Joseph M ... ,.i )\eegan 
Direct\~fl~ 



BULLETIN 1807 PAGE 14 

4$ DISQULIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS .... CONTRIBUTING TO 
DELINQUENCY OF CHILD = ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFICATION@ 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqu~lification be­
cause of a Conviction~ Pursuant ) 
to ReS* 33:1-31G2 

) 
Case No@ .2203 

.... ""' = -= - .... ) 

BY THE DIR ECTOR g 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND Cir.DER 

P~titioneris C!iminal r~cord discloses that on February 
13 1 1959, he was convicted in the Hudson County Court·of contri- ·· 
buting to the delinquency of a child of t~e age of 15 years and, 
as a· result thereof, was sentenced to serve six months in the 
county jail _(suspended) and placed on probation for ohe yearo 

. Since the crime of which petitioner was convicted .in­
volves the element-of moral turpitude (Re Cas~ No~ ·1102)~ he' was .. 
thereby rendered ineligible to be engaged in the alcoholic beverage . 
industry ~n this Stateo R@Se 33:1-25,26e 

At the hearing held herein~ petitioner~ (33 years old) 
testified that he is married and living separate and apart from . 
his wife and two minor children; that for the past s~venteen ye.a.rs 
he has li ve·d in the municipality where he presently resides; 'that 
between 1962 and 1964 he had been employed as a·laborer; that for 
the~ast four years.he has been working as a bartender and that 
until recently, when advised by the Division, he had no knowledge 
he w~s ineligible for employment by a licenseeo · 

·Petitioner further testified that he is asking for the 
.removal of his disqualification to be free to engage in the alcoholic 
beverage industry in this State; and that ever since his conviction 
in,1959, he has not been convicted of any crim1a or arrested" 

_ The Police Department of the minicipali ty wherein the · 
petitioner resides reports the~e are no complai1rts or investi~ 
gations presently pending against the petiti9nero 

Petitioner produced three character witnesses (two 
housewives and a television repairman) who testified that they. 
have known petitioner for mar~ than five years last past and · 
that, in their opinion, he is now an honest,;law-abiding person 
with a good rep-µ ta tion,. i· · 

The only reservation I have in granting the reiief 
sought herein, relates to the fact that the petitioner, although 
disqualified, worked on a licensed premises in this State8 I . 
am8 however, favorably influenced by three factors -- (a) that 
petitioner! s criminal .record shows only one 9'011Viction which 
took place over nine years ago; (b) the testimony of his character 
witnesses; and (cj his sworn testimony that h~ was unaware of . 
his in.eligibility-to be employed by a license:e,) Knowledge of. 
the law, moreover, is not a prerequisite to m\emoval of dis-. 
qualification in these proceedings" Re Case~~J1fo.~ 1738, Bulletin 

.. 1510, Item 7 rt> • 
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Considering all of the aforesaid facts and circumstances~ 
I am satisfied that the petitioner has conducted himself iri a 
law-abiding manner for five years last past, and that his 
asso.ciation with the alcoholi~cjbeverage industry in this State 
will not be contrary to the public interestQ 

Accordingly~ it is~ on this 12th day of June 1968, 

OR~ERED that petitionervs statutory disqualification 
because of the. conviction described herein be and the same is 
hereby remov-ed., in accordance with the prov-isions ·of R,.s. 33 ~ 
l-3L,2o 

Jospeh M* Keegan 
Director 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINns ~ GAMBLING (WAGERING)··- LICENSE 
SUSPENDED OFR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Snyder's Bar~ Inell 
t/a Red 1·s Bar 
197 Berlin Road 
Clementon, NeJci~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-8, issued by the Borou~h 
Council of the Borough of Clementon~ ) 

CONCLUSIONS,­
AND ORDER~ 

Licensee, by Leonard J.Gl Dussell, Sre ~ President, Pro -se 
Edward Ft.! Ambrose, Esq@, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads llQ!1 vult to a charge alleging that 
on March 31, 1968, it permitted gamgling, vi2L" ' the playing of 
a card game for money stakes on the licensed:premi~es, in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation Noe 20~ 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days.for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days~ Fe .~AQ.,a..;?,., 

. Bulletin 1779, Item 80 

Accordingly, it. is, on this 11th day of Jl~ne 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption,License C-8~ 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough\:Qf Clementon to 
Snyder's Bar, Inc~, t/a Eedis Bar, for premi~~s 197 Berlin 
Road, Clementon, be and the same is h~reby sus1·~ended for ten 
(10) days, commencing at 3 aem~ Tuesday, JW1.e. J.8 51 1~68~ and 
terminating at 3 aom@ Friday~ June 28~ 1968.i, · 

Joseph M~·Keegan. 
Dire;j_tor 
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6@ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = ~LCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELEJ? = ,LICENSE SUSPENDED FCR 10 DAYS 9 LESS 5~ FQR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Howard Vogel 
12 Wadsworth.Street 
Wallington~, No J-~ ~ 

Holder of Plenary.Retail Consumption 
License C=43j 'issued by the Mayor ) 
and Council of the Borough of 
Wallington )· 

, CONCLUSIONS 
AND .ORDER 

Theodore Cohenj· Esqo j Attorney for .Licensee 
Walter HQ} Cleaver 9 Esq·~~ Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads.!!Qll .Y.Y11 to a charge alleging that on 
April 2, 1968, he possessed an alcoholic ·beverage iri a bottle 
bearing_a label which did not truly describe its contents~ in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noo 20$ 

Absent prior recordj the license will be' suspended for , 
ten days, with remission of five days for the: plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of five days$ Re Nick Nicholaso Ince, 
Bu~letin 1793, Item 16~ 

Accordinglys it is~ on this lOt~ day of June 1968? 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-43, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough o'f Wallington to· 
Howard Vogel~ f'or premises 12 Wadsworth Street, Wallington, be 

_·,and ,the ·same is hereby suspend~d for five (5): days, commencing 
. at 3 a.mo Monday, June 179 1968~ and terminating at 3 aomo 
Saturday, June 22~ 19689 

New J_ersey_ State Library 


